UNOFFICIAL UNTIL APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF PASADENA City Council Minutes October 21, 2024 – 4:30 P.M. City Hall Council Chamber

SPECIAL MEETING

Gordo)

OPENING:

ROLL CALL: Councilmembers:

Staff:

PUBLIC COMMENT

CLOSED SESSION

Councilmember Rivas arrived at 4:49 p.m.

Mayor Victor M. Gordo (absent) Vice Mayor Steve Madison (arrived at 5:27 p.m.) Councilmember Tyron Hampton Councilmember Justin Jones Councilmember Jason Lyon Councilmember Gene Masuda Councilmember Jessica Rivas (arrived at 4:43 p.m.) Councilmember Felicia Williams

City Manager Miguel Márquez City Attorney/City Prosecutor Michele Beal Bagneris City Clerk Mark Jomsky

No one appeared for public comment.

On the order of the Councilmember Masuda, the special meeting recessed at 4:40 p.m. to discuss the following closed session item:

Councilmember Masuda called the special meeting to order at 4:39 p.m. (Absent: Councilmember Rivas, Vice Mayor Madison, Mayo

CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL regarding pending litigation pursuant to Government Code Sectior 54956.9(d)(1)

Name of Case: 615 S Catalina Ave LLC v. City of Pasadena, et al. Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. 24STCP02861

Vice Mayor Madison reported that the above Closed Session Item (was not discussed.

CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL Regarding pending litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(1) Name of Case: Devis v. City of Pasadena Case No.: 19STCV13542; B339511

CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL regarding pending litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(1) Name of Case: Belzer v. Rodriguez, et al. LASC Case No.: 23AHCV00157 CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6

Agency Designated Representatives: Miguel Márquez and Tiffany Jacobs-Quinn

Employee Organization: International Brotherhood of Electrica Workers (IBEW)

CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6

Agency Designated Representatives: Miguel Márquez and Tiffany Jacobs-Quinn

Employee Organization: Pasadena Police Officers Associatior (PPOA)

Vice Mayor Madison arrived at 5:33 p.m. CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL regarding significant exposure to potential litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(2): Los Angeles Regiona Water Quality Control Board Claim No. 9589 0710 5270 0685 902: 69

The above closed session items were discussed, with no reportable action at this time.

<u>ADJOURNMENT</u> On order of the Vice Mayor, the special meeting of the City Counci adjourned at 5:45 p.m.

Victor M. Gordo, Mayor City of Pasadena

ATTEST:

City Clerk